
JUNE LAGMAY 
City Clerk 

HOLLY L. WOLCOTT 
Executive Officer 

When making inquiries relative to 
this matter, please refer to the 

Council File No. 

April 25, 2013 

CITY OF LOS ANGELES 
CALIFORNIA 

ANTONIO R. VILLARAIGOSA 
MAYOR 

To All Interested Parties: 

City Attorney (w/blue sheet) 

The City Council adopted the action(s), as attached, under Council 

File No. 10-1955-82, at its meeting held April23. 2013. 

City Clerk 
OS 

An Equal Employment Opportunity- Affirmative Action Employer 

Office of the 
CITY CLERK 

Council and Public Services 
Room 395, City Hall 

Los Angeles, CA 90012 
General Information« (213) 978«1133 

Fax: (213) 978-1040 

SHANNON HOPPES 
Council and Public Services 

Division 

www.cityc!erkJacitv.ora 



... ,. '"•"'!' 

2D!3APR 23 Piil2: 4 

FORTHWITH 

2tllAP~23 PM12: 30 

. CITY CLtflK 

SUBJECT TO THE MAYOR'S APPROVAL 

COUNCIL FILE NO. 10-1955-S2 COUNCIL DISTRICT 

COUNCIL APPROVAL DATE April 23. 2013 

RE ADDITIONAL 2010 PORT SECURITY PROGRAM GRANT FUNDING FOR THE LOS ANGELES 
POLICE DEPARTMENT 

LAST DAY FOR MAYOR TO ACT MAY 0 3 2013 
(10 Day Charter requirement as per LAAC Section 14.7) 

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE- FOR MAYOR USE ONLY 

DATE OF MAYOR APPROVAL OR DISAPPROVAL _ _L~u_Pu.R.,.,2_.3u2""0.hJJ3'-

;£ 
MAY 

srb 

*DISAPPROVED 

*Transmit objections in writing 
pursuant to LAAC Se~n 14:7 ~ . G 

. ~·.· ~~··1 
0 ,., .-< 
::::j ;g . 
-<. N 
0 ~· 

F;::; '"'t) .. 

·~· :2;:·· 

~ 
w. 



1 TO THE COUNCIL OF THE 
CITY OF LOS ANGELES 

Your 

reports as follows: 

File No. 1 0-1955-S2 

PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE 

PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE REPORT relative to additional 2010 Port Security Program 
grant funding for the Los Angeles Police Department (LAPD). 

Recommendations for Council action, SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF THE MAYOR: 

1. AUTHORIZE the Chief of Police, or designee, to accept the additional award of $76,106 
for the 2010 Port Security Grant Program from the Department of Homeland Security for 
the period September 30, 2009, through January 1, 2014. 

2. AUTHORIZE the Chief of Police to execute the Fourth Amendment to the Memorandum 
of Agreement (MOA) between LAPD and the Marine Exchange of Los Angeles-Long 
Beach Harbor, the Fiduciary Agent for the Port Security Grant Program, to add the 
additional grant funds, subject to the approval of the City Attorney as to form and 
legality. 

3. AUTHORIZE LAPD to spend additional 2010 Port S~curity Grant Program funds for a 
total amount of $2,507,072.64 in accordance with grant requirements. 

4. AUTHORIZE the Controller to increase the grant receivable to the amount of 
$2,507,072.64 and increase the appropriation account, Account No. H555, within Fund 
No. 339, Department No. 70, for the disbursements of Port Security Grant Program 
funds. 

5. AUTHORIZE LAPD to: 

a. Submit additional grant reimbursement requests to the Fiduciary Agent and 
deposit grant receipts in Fund No. 339, Department No. 70. 

b. Prepare Controller instructions for any technical adjustments consistent with this 
action subject to the approval of the City Administrative Officer (GAO); and, 
REQUEST the Controller to implement the instructions. 

Fiscal Impact Statement: None submitted by LAPD. Neither the City Administrative Officer nor 
the Chief Legislative Analyst has completed a financial analysis of this report. 

Community Impact Statement: None submitted. 

SUMMARY 

In a report to the Board of Police Commissioners dated March 1, 2013 (attached to the Council 
file), LAPD requests authority to accept additional 2010 Port Security Program grant funding 
and to execute the fourth amendment to the MOA to add the additional grant funds. On or 
about March 15, 2013, the Fiduciary Agent approved a fifth allocation from the 2010 Port 
Security Grant Program funds of $76,106 to purchase public safety diver equipment. On March 



26, 2013, the Board approved LAPD's request. According to LAPD, the purpose of the Port 
Security Grant Program is to strengthen the nation's critical infrastructure against risks 
associated with potential terrorist attacks and enhance the response of law enforcement entities 
within the jurisdiction. 

At its meeting held April 12, 2013, the Public Safety Committee discussed this matter with LAPD 
staff. Department staff stated that the additional grant funds will be used to replace or upgrade 
equipment. Committee recommended that Council authorize LAPD to accept the supplemental 
Port Security grant award, as recommended by the Board of Police Commissioners. 

MEMBER 
ENGLANDER: 
PERRY: 
BUSCAINO: 
KREKOR!AN: 
ZINE: 

jaw 

VOTE 
YES 
ABSENT 
YES 
YES 
YES 

10-1955~s2_rpLps_ 4-16-2013 

Respectfully submitted, 

PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE 

ADOPTED 
APR 2 3 2013 

lOS ANGELES CITY COUNCIL 


